w

Office of the Comissioner (Appeal), g?f ﬂﬁﬁ@%

e 0 Q Q fa _ z,gy 3
FAIT ST, SfUie SRy, SEUaaIg \gﬁmﬁ .
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad e MARKET

SITHCT HaH, ISR H1, SATare! SEHaEIE 36003y,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

CAPRI07926305136

%4 iy

2(E
o“ea CEﬁrQ4‘
X R

DIN:202304645W000000C443
T

F  TISA AT : File No : GAPPL/COM/STP/111/2023-APPEAL / 5% =33

5] srrﬁ_a' ST T Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-007/2023-24
=i Date : 18-04-2023 SR R &) TG Date of Issue 20.04.2023

ARYeRT (314Te) BT U7
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 54-55/JC/L.D/2022-23 f3HTe: 34.10.2022, issued by
Additional Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad-North

3} JTeTeal BT AT UG UaT Name & Address
1. Appellant

M/s. Dhayan Fettling Contractor,

Nilay Complex, 09/C, Tulsi Park CHS Lid.,
Nr. Sun Star Apartments, Sola Road,
Ahmedabad-380054

2. Respondent :
The Joint Commissioner,CGST, Ahmedabad North , Custom House, 1%
Floor, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad - 380009

_ Pl T ¥ ordie Sew W SRdIY argHd vl § o T8 9 oW & Uiy genfefy
<TE qATY T e SASBT BT TS AT YA IS TR B] qHaT B |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

ARG DR BT GG ST
Revision appiication to Government of India :

(1) B SIS Yob ABTIH, 1994 B ORI W W IAQ MY AW B IR F yd

ORI BN SU-URT T WIH TWgd B SAid gl anded i WRE, WRA 9eR, e
HATETd, XroTed faumn, @l 69, S 19 wae, wee 9, 98 el : 110001 BT @y ST
MRy |

() A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

) O e B e B A A o R e eRaEm § R USHTR a1 or prar §
7 fHel HUSTR ¥ §ER JUSTR § A1 o O §Y AR #, 7 el w0eMR a1 9oeR § =
% B PR § a1 R wosrIR # B Aer 3 ufhar @ €M g8 8

(i, In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
@h%use or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
cess({ng of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in-a factory or in a warehouse.




(B)

(©)

(1)

@)

ERTET L
e (8

N

%
¥

2

W%W.Mwmmﬁﬁmﬁwmmwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁw%ﬁwm

,Wﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬁéezﬁqmﬁﬁﬁﬁw%mﬁﬂﬁwmmﬁﬁmﬁﬁ%l

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods
which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

afy o 1 g By & kT % TR (meﬁ)ﬁﬁh%mwwﬁl

In case of goods exporied outside india export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty. '

aﬁﬂmﬁaﬁwwzﬁwa%ﬁmwa@mmﬁﬁ%sﬁ?@mﬁw
T Ud W @ s a@tﬁf,mzﬁmmﬁaaﬁwwmmﬁﬁﬁa@rﬁwﬁﬂwgs
T 100 ERT FRgew fFu T & .

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such

- order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed
under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

=iy Sared e (@) e, 2001$W9$WWWWQ—Sﬁﬁ
mﬁ,ﬁﬁﬁmﬁqﬁfmﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁéﬁwzﬁww—m@mmaﬁ
aﬁ—aﬁqﬁ%ﬁzﬁwarﬁmaﬁﬁﬁmmmlmwawam el & sfeid ar
356-% ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%w%wﬁw&ﬁm—swﬁuﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the
date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and
shall be accompanied by twe copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It
should also be accompanied by a copy %f TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of
prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major

Head of Account. '

e o

ﬁﬁaﬂmﬁﬁﬁwéxaﬁﬁaﬂmwwmmmwﬁﬁﬁqﬁmo/;mw
ﬁmaﬁ?aﬁﬁmwwmﬁmﬁaﬁmw/— %] B I Bl e |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount

~involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

mw,mwwwmmmagﬁm:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

ST SoUTed Yo AT, 1944 B A 3581/ 35-5 B IfTIcE—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to -

Gﬂﬁ%@ﬁqﬁﬁ?zh)mﬁmmzﬁmaﬁm,m?bﬂmﬁmw,
WWWQ&W&WW@W@@E)@.WWW,

eraTaTe & 2 AT, SEATE Y SRl TRUTANR, SIEHATSE 380004

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service . Tax Appéllate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2" floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004.

" in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.



1
. |
i "
W L
O
17
1
i

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand
/ refund is upto'5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form
of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate
public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector
bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) ﬁwmﬁﬁwmﬁmwm%ﬁmwmﬁmmﬁw
mw%mmmwawzﬁmgnﬂﬁﬁs%@q@mﬁwﬁzﬁm
PRIIRY m@ﬁwﬁwmﬁwmmmﬂwaﬁwmﬁmm%l

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0O.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one
appeal to the Appeliant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As
the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of
Rs.100/- for each.

- (4) meﬁw~1g7oammﬁmﬁaﬁaaﬁﬁr—1$mﬁaﬁamwmﬁ
mmwmwﬁuﬁﬁﬁmm@aﬁ%mﬁﬁmaﬁwuﬁqqﬁeﬁofi@
O BT IR Yo [She T BT ARy |

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed
under scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) Emmﬁmﬁwwmmﬁmﬁmmmmﬁm
%gﬁ,mwwwwmm(mﬁfﬁ)ﬁm 1982 H
4 .

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter
contended in the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure)
Rules, 1982.

(7) mwmwwwwmw@rﬁw@@@%qﬁmﬁ
" mmel #§ ®dod AN (Demand) Td €S (Penalty) I 10% qd ST HRAT Sfard § 1 gTenas,

. R gd T 10 HAS TUT ¥ I(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 &
O Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

2T IUTE, E AR VeI B b S, W ST "dheiod BI AT (Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) GS 11D ¥ Tod fylia Ry,
(i) TomvTe e Bise B ARy,
(i) e Hiye Pt & Fram 6 & Tea IR

= %qﬁm'ﬁﬁaamﬁ'ﬁueﬁujmaﬁmﬁ,m'aﬁam%mujmﬁw
.

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited,
provided that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be
noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before

CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;

(i) - amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;

(iliy ~amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.
: % TRy SIdier UTRIGRUT ¥ THe STeT Qe Srydl Pob a1 gUs ariad g1 @ | e e jew
% 20h YO TR 7R WTeT e qus fdTiad 81 99 3uvs & 10% AT R Y ST Rt § 1

ey
e

z In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
S~wpayment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
&/ nalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

%,

A
O




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/111/2023-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Dhayan Fettling Contracfor, Nilay Complex,
09/C, Tul‘:s'l Park CHS Ltd., Nx Sun Star Apartment, Sola Road. Ahmedabad — 380054
(hereinafter referred 10 as “the appellant”) against Order-in-Original No. 54-55/JC/LD/2022-
23 dated 31.10.2022 '(hereinéﬁer referred to as “the impugned orders”) passed by the Joint
Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad North (hereinafter referred to as

“the adjudicating authority™).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service Tax
Registration Ne. AHPPP8289ESDO01. On scrutiny of the data received from the Central
Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16 & FY 2016-17, it was
noticed that there is difference of value of service amounting to Rs. 1,78,28,720/- for the FY
2014-15; Rs, 3',66,04,9"79/- for the FY 2015-16 and Rs. 2,07,31,493/- for the FY 2016-17.
between the gross value of service pl‘ovided in the said data and the gross value of service
shown in Service Tax return filed by the appellant. Accordingly, it appeared that the appellant
had earned the said substaﬁtial income by way of providing taxable services but not paid the
applicable servi'ce_. tax thereon. The appellant was called upon to submit clarification for
difference along with supporting documents, for the said period. However, the appellant had

not responded to the letters issued by the department.

2.1 Therefore, the appe‘llant were isstied Show Cause Notice No. STC/15-66/0A/2020
dated 29.09.2020 demanding Service Tax amouﬁting to Rs. 52,09,696/- for the period FY
2014-15 & FY 2016-17, under proviso io Sub-Section (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act.
1994. The SCN also proposed recovery of intereét under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;
penalty for late filing ST-3 returns under the provisions of Rule 7C of the Service Tax Rules,
1994; and imposition of penalties under Section 77(1). Section 77(2) & Section 78 of the
I’inaﬁce Act, 1994.

2.2 Su'bs.equently, the appellant were issued another Show Cause Notice No. STC/15-
136/0A/2021 dated 23.04.2021 demanding Service Tax amounting to Rs. 1,22,59,039/- for
the period FY 2015-16 &. FY 2016-17. under proviso to Sub-Section (1) of Section 73 of the
Finance Act, 1994. The SCN also proposed recovery of interest under Section 75 of the
Finance Act. 1994; and imposition of penalties ﬁnder Section 77(2) & Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994.

2.4  Both the aforesaid Show Cause Notices were adjudicated vide the impugned orders by

tne adjudicating authority wherein the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 1,05,17.41 8/-

S qd‘\‘-‘ . N
e st

)
‘h,r
‘QQb.S_

S
Y

O

O




,6-935\?71 :’)5‘
\c“‘acm“"f .
P 2

O
o :

F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/111/2023-Appeal

AR T Py

was confirmed under proviso to Sub-Si.ection (1) of Section 73 -of the F inance Act, 1994 along
with Interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 for the period f_rdmlF,Y 2014-15t0 FY
2016-17 and dropped the remaining demand of Service Tax. Further, (i) Penalty of Rs.
1.05.17,418/- was imposed on the appellant under Section 78 of the Finance Aét, 1994; (ii)
Penalty of Rs. 10,000/~ was imposed on the appellant under Section 77(1) of tl{e Finance Act,
1994 (iii) Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was imposed on the'appéllant under Section 77(2) of the
Finance Act, 1994; and (iv) Penalty of Rs. 20,000/~ was also imposed on the appellant under
provisions of Rule 7C of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 for late filing of ST-3 return for the
period April-2014 to September-2014. |

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have preferred the present

appeal on the following grounds:

o The appellant are engaged in providing services of manpower, mainly in Maniaoéver
Services for the period FY 2014-15 to FY 2016-17. The appellant wés registered
under the Finance Act, 1944 and holding Service - Tax Registration ~No.
AHPPP8289ESDOOI.

o The appellant has provided services to the body corporate, which has been taxable at
the Rate of 25% for the service provider as per Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012 during the FY 2014-15. During the FY 2015-16 & FY 2016-17, the
services provided by the appellant to the body corporate falls under 100% RCM and

the appellant were not liable to pay any service tax.

o The appellant have submitted the details and documents to the Department in response
to Show Cause Notice No. STC/15-66/0A/2020 dated 29.09.2020. The appellant have
submitted reply as on 15h May 2021 and submission of various data through e-mail as

required by the officer.

o With regard the allegation in the impugned order that the appellant hadnot submitted
details to prove that the service receiver is a corporate entity, the appellant submitted
that they have submitted sale register, Service Tax return and 26AS with their reply
dated 15.05.2021 to the SCN dated 29.09.2020. It is reflected in 26AS that the serI/ice
receiver party of the appellant is Private Limited Company which is business entity
registered as body corporate and it proves that the appellant is eligible to pay seryice
tax on the service provided b‘y them @ 25% for the FY 2014- 15 and not required to
\ pay any service tax for the FY 2015-16 & FY 2016-17. |




[+]

©

4.

F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/l11/2023-Appea|

They submitted reconciliation of Service Tax paid during the FY 2014-15, which is as

under:
_ PARTICULARS AMOUNT (in Rs.)
Totat Income as per Profit and Loss Account 2,29,97,912
@25% of the total income ©57,49,478
Service Tax on above @12.36% 7,10,635.50
Payment of Tax Date Wise
. 04.04.2014 54,627/-
- 08.07.2014 76,286/-
09.07.2014 76,139/-
23.08.2014 54,328/-
11.09.2014 52,424/-
05.11.2014 1,18.829/-
05.01.2015 43,711/-
06.02.2015 55,589/-
06.02.2015 52,520/-
06.04.2015 1 1,20,208/-
06.04.2015 5,974/-
Total|  7,10,635/-

The appellants submit that for imposing penalty under Section 78(1) of the Act, -
there should be an intention to evade payment of service tax, or there should be
suppression or concealment éi’ material facts. The adjudicating authority has
imposed penalty under Section 78 based on statement that, appellant has mis-
stated the taxable value of the services provided/received by them and they
have, knowingly and ‘willfully not paid the correct amount of Service Tax
leviable on such amount. However the appellant have provided all the details as
and when desired by the Department to the Department and the appellant at no

point of time had the intention to evade service tax or suppressed any fact

~willfully from the knowledge of the Department. Therefore, the penalty under

Section 78 of the Act cannot imposable on the appellant. In this regard, they
relied upon the judgment in the case of M/s. Sainik Mining and Allied Services

Ltd Vs Commissioner of S.T, Delhi [2019 (28) G.S.T.L. 156 (Tri. - Del.)]

Personal hearing in the case was held on 16.03.2023. Shri Dilip U. Jodhani, Chartered

Accountant, appeared on behalf of the appellant for personal hearing. He reiterated

submission made in appeal memorandum.

=3
is I3 el
€ e

(M

3



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/111/2023-Appeal

®

4.1 The appeliant, vide their email dated 23.03.2023!,\511.avé submitted samﬁle copies of
Invoices for the FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 and also submitted copies of
Income Ledgers for the FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16 and FY .2016-1'_'7.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, f,;ro'unds of appeal, sublr'n-issions
made in the Appeal Memorandum and documents available on reéord. The issue to bé décided
in the present appeal is whether the impugned orders passed by the adjudicating aﬁthority,
confirming the demand of service tax against the appellant along with interest and penalty, in
the facts and circumstance of the case, is legal_ and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains

to the period FY 2014-15 to FY 2016-17.

6. I find that in the SCNs in question, the demand have been raised for the period FY
2014-15 to FY 2016-17 based on the Income Tax Returns filed by the appellant. Except for
the value of “Sales of Services under Sales / Gross Receipts from Services” provided by the
Income Tax Department, no other cogent reason or justification is fofthcoming.from the
SCNis for raising the demand against the appellant. It is also not specified as to under which
category of service the non-levy of service tax is alleged - against the appellant. Merely
because the appellant had reported receipts from services, the same cannot form the basis for
arriving at the conclusion that the respondent was liable to pay service tax, . which was not
paid by them. In this regard, I find that CBIC had, vide Instruction dated 26.10.2021, directed

that:

“It was further reiterated that demand notices may not be issued indiscriminately
based on the difference between the ITR-TDS taxable value and the taxable value in

Service Tax Returns.

3. It is once agazn reiterated that instructions of the Boaz d fo issue show cause notices .
based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service lax refurns only after proper
verification of facts, may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief Commissioner /Chief
Commissioner (s) may devise a suitable mechanism to monitor and prevent issue of
indiscriminate show cause nolices. Needless (o mention that in all such cases where
the notices have already been issued, adjudicating authorities are expected 1o pass a

Jjudicious order afler proper appreciation of facts and submission of the noticee.”

6.1 In the present case, I find that letters were issued to the appeilant seeking details and
documents, which were allegedly not submitted by them. However, without any further
; ,O;' nquiry or mvestlgatlon the SCNs have been issued only on the basis of details received from
w;ﬁ% ncome Tax department, without even specifying the category of service in respect of



’ . ' F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/111/2023-Appeal

which service tax is sought to be levied and collected. This, in my considered view, is not a
valid ground for raising of demand of service tax, specifically in the present case, when the

appellant is already registered with the service tax department and were filing ST-3 Returns.

7. I find that the adjudicating authority had confirmed the demand of Service Tax under

the impugned order observing as under:

24, On perusal of the above Nofification No.30/2012 dated 20.06.2012 and No.
07/2015-ST dated 01.03.2015, 1 find that if the service provider is
individual/HUF/Proprietor/partnership Firm and service receiver is business entily
registered as body corporate the liability to pay service tax on the service provider is
25% for the FY 2014-15 and no liability is on the service provider for the FY 2015-16
& 2016-17. In the instant case, the said assessee in their reply to SCNs claimed that
they are covered under the Notificalion No.30/2012 daied 20.06.2012 and Notification
No: 07/2015 dated 01.03.2015, however they have nol produced any document like
audited balance sheet, ITR,-26AS, Service Tax Return, copy of any ledger account, any
agreement between the service receiver and assessee, any invoice, any proof of
financial transaction, any document to prove that the service receiver is a corporate
entity as envisaged in the Noll. No.30/2012 dated 20.06.2012. In the absence of the
contract / agreement / document / other financial records as required. It is not
possible to accept-the claim of the assessee thai they are entitled for the benefit under
the said Notifications. The onus is on the assessee 10 prove that the service receiver is
a corporate body as defined under the said Notification and accordingly the assessee
is not liable to pay any service tax bul the service receiver is the person liable for
paymenl of service tax. It is ulso noticed that a number of opportunities have been
given to the assessee (0 prochice/present supporting documents to substantiale his
claim that they are not liable to pay any service [ax. The assessee was registered with
Service Tax department and also aware that they have to file periodical ST-3 Returns
until they surrender their Registratior.

25. A taxable person is required lo provide information/documents 1o the
department. However in this case the said assessee failed to prove that they are not
liable to pay service lax being the service lax provider. In view of the above facts, it is
proved that the assessee may not have the data of the service receivers or they might
have been try (o avoid furnishing the details which may lead to proof that the service
provider is liable lo pay service [ax. Consequently, this amounis (0 mis-declaration
and willful suppressian of facts with the deliberate intent to evade payment of Service
Tax. Accordingly. the said assessee s liable 1o pay service tax on the services
provided by them to various service receivers for the FY 2014-15, 2015-1 6 & 2016-
17."

7.1 Hence, the adjudicating authority has denied the claim of exemption only on the

ground of non-submission of documents.

8. It is observed that the appellant have filed their ST-3 Returns showing the taxable
services as “Manpower Recruitment / Supply Agency Service” and claiming the exemption
under Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 during the FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16 and
FY 2016-17. The appellant have paid service tax during the FY 2014-15 on 25% of the value
claiming exemptibn under Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. As per Notification
\RQ 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. as amended. if the service recipient is Body Corporate.

CLNT °.
Nha, TP
<,




I

oz . - L Wy .
then the liability of paying Service Tax is @ 25% on service provider and @ 75% on recipient

of service on reverse charge mechanism basis, during the FY 2014-15.. With regard to FY
2015-16 and FY 2016-17, after amendment in Notification No. SQ/ZQIZ-ST dated 20.06.2012
vide Notification No. 07/2015-ST dated 01.03.2015, the 100% liabiliﬁy 'o_f paying service tax
have been shified on the service recipient on reverse charge mechanism basis, if the service
recipient is Body Corporate. It is also ob_sérved that the appellant is registered with the
department and had filed ST-3 Returns regularly. The démand has been raised only on the

basis of data received from the CBDT without conducting any verification.

9. On verification of the Form 26AS and Income Ledger for the FY 2014-15, 1 find that
the appellant have received their total income of the FY 2014-15 i.e. Rs. 2,29,973910/—’ﬁ*6111
M/s. Flometallic India Pvt. Ltd.. Similarly, on verification of the Form 26ASs and Income
Ledgers for the FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17, find that the appellant have received their total
income from M/s, Flometallic India Pvt. Ltd. and M/s. Lava Cast Private Limited. Thus, I find |
that during the FY 2014-15 to FY 2016-17, who are falling under the category of body
corporate. Thus, the aplﬁellant have provided their services to the body cori)orate only. On
verification of the reconciliation statement and service tax payment ledger for the FY 2014-15
submitted by the appellant, I find that the appellant have correctly paid total Service Tax of
Rs. 7.10.635/- on the total income of Rs. 2.29.97.912/- (@ 25% as per Notification No.
30/2012-ST). I also find that as the appellant have provided Manpower Services to the body
corporate only during the FY 2015-16 & FY 2016-17. Therefore, the appellant is not required
to pay any service tax on the income received by them during the FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-

17.

10. In view of above, I hold that the impugned orders passed by the adjudicating authority
confirming demand of Service Tax, in respect of Manpower Services provided by the
appellant during the FY 2014-15 to FY 2016-17, are not legal and proper and dése;’rves to be
set aside. Since the demand of service tax is not sustainable on merits, there does not arise any

question of charging interest or imposing penalties in the case.

1. In view of the above discussion, I set aside the impugned orders and allow the appeal

filed by the appellant.

19 zrfrer et T &St Y S erdier T e SURIRs aiieh o (AT ST E |

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

A~

/@-’/ -
(Akhilesh Kublery 4o neo3-
Commissioner (Appeals)




Attested

(R. C7 Méniyar)
Superintendent(Appeals}.
CGST, Ahmedabad

Bv RPAD / SPEED POST
To,

/s. Dhayan Fettling Contractor,

Nilay Complex. 09/C, Tulsi Park CHS Ltd..

Nr. Sun Star Apartment, Sola Road,
Ahmedabad - 380054

The Joint Commissioner,
CGST& C. Excise,

Ahmedabad North

Copy to :

F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/111/2023-Appeal

D

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone

7} The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad Notth

3) The Joint Commissioner, CGST& C. ';3xcise. Ahmedabad North

ate: | &> OU-r 2023

Appellant

Respondent

4) The Assistant Commissioner {HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad North

5y Guard File

6) PA file

10

(for uploading the OIA)

r



